

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL  
BRIAN JOSEF  
CTIA—THE WIRELESS  
ASSOCIATION®  
1400 16th Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-0081

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
EMILY T.P. ROSEN  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

July 10, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
SECTION 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) SHOULD BE READ TO REQUIRE A REASONED DECISION IN WRITING.....	6
A. The Text of § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) Requires a Written Decision That Includes Reasons.....	7
B. The History and Purpose of § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) Support an Interpreta- tion That Requires Written Reasons.....	11
1. Congress Intended Judicial Review Under § 332(c)(7) To Be Speedy and Efficient.....	12
2. Requiring Localities To Give Reasons Is Necessary To Enforce the Substan- tive Provisions of § 332(c)(7)(B).....	16
C. Experience Under § 332(c)(7) Confirms the Importance of Requiring Localities To Give Written Reasons .....	18
D. Requiring Localities To Give Written Reasons Also Promotes Efficient Dis- pute Resolution .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Towers, Inc. v. Wilson County</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1196, 2014 WL 28953 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 2, 2014) .....	19
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	1
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	10
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11-12, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14
<i>Cincinnati Bell Wireless, LLC v. Brown Cnty.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-733, 2005 WL 1629824 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2005).....	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> :	
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	14
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	1, 14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	5, 13
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	8
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	10
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	10
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	9

<i>Helcher v. Dearborn Cnty.</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>ICC v. J-T Transp. Co.</i> , 368 U.S. 81 (1961) .....	10
<i>Illinois RSA No. 3, Inc. v. County of Peoria</i> , 963 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Ill. 1997).....	21
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	10-11
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014) .....	1
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Fran- cisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 16
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Omnipoint Communications, Inc. v. Town of LaGrange</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Omnipoint Communications MB Operations, LLC v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	14
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Pine Grove Twp.</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8, 14
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Southfield</i> , 355 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15-16
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, In re</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	16

<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup Cnty.</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	10
<i>Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Zoning Comm'n of Town of Stratford</i> , 995 F. Supp. 52 (D. Conn. 1998).....	20
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) .....	1
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. County of San Mateo</i> , No. C 08-0342 CW, 2013 WL 6326489 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2013).....	21
<i>T-Mobile South LLC v. City of Milton:</i>	
Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-1638-RWS, 2011 WL 2532920 (N.D. Ga. June 24, 2011), <i>on recon.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-1638-RWS, 2011 WL 6817820 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2011) <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	20
Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-1638-RWS, 2014 WL 2766092 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 475 (1942) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chicago, M., St. P. &amp; P.R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 499 (1935) .....	10
<i>United States Cellular Corp. v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 364 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9

<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	9
<i>Western PCS II Corp. v. Extraterritorial Zoning Auth. of City &amp; Cnty. of Santa Fe</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1230 (D.N.M. 1997).....	21
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	11

#### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, <i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B)</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 13994 (2009), <i>petitions for review denied in part and dismissed in part, City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	13, 14, 18
--	------------

#### STATUTES AND RULES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 21, 22
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B) .....	5, 6, 16, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) .....	17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) .....	13

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	1, 4, 11, 13, 19
Preamble, 110 Stat. 56 .....	13
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) .....	11, 13
--	--------

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Centers for Disease Control, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January-June 2013</i> (Dec. 2013), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201312.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201312.pdf</a> .....	3
Federal Communications Comm'n, Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., Wireline Competition Bureau, <i>Local Telephone Competition: Status as of June 30, 2013</i> (June 2014), available at <a href="http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2014/db0625/DOC-327830A1.pdf">http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2014/db0625/DOC-327830A1.pdf</a> .....	2

## OTHER MATERIALS

## CTIA—The Wireless Association®:

*Annual Wireless Industry Survey, available at <http://www.ctia.org/your-wireless-life/how-wireless-works/annual-wireless-industry-survey> (last visited July 3, 2014).....* 2, 3

*Annualized Wireless Industry Survey Results (2014), available at [http://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/Facts-Stats/ctia\\_survey\\_ye\\_2013\\_graphics-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2](http://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/Facts-Stats/ctia_survey_ye_2013_graphics-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2) .....* 3

*US Wireless Connections Surpass Population, available at <http://www.ctia.org/resource-library/facts-and-infographics/archive/more-wireless-subscriber-connections-than-us-population> (last visited July 3, 2014) .....* 2
